

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at _____	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes)
Section 508 as published in 2017, at _____	(Yes)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products and services in Europe, at _____	(See WCAG 2.0 Report)

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are as follows:

: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.

: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

Notes:

--	--	--



11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)

12.1.2 (Product Docs)

12.2.4 (Support Docs)

<p>10.2.8 (non-web document) 11.2.1.8 (Software) 11.2.2.8 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)</p>		
<p>_____ (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.9 (Web) 10.2.9 (non-web document) 11.2.1.9 (Software) 11.2.2.9 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)</p>	<p>Supports with Exceptions</p>	<p>Instructions do not rely solely on sensory characteristics of components, such as shape, size, visual location, orientation, or sound. Typically, descriptive text and labels are used, except for the search results customize view panel, which relies on location and orientation to convey relationships between information and actions.</p>

<p>_____ (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.10 (Web) 10.2.10 (non-web document) 11.2.1.10 (Software) 11.2.2.10 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508</p>		
--	--	--

<p>(Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 9.2.16 (Web) 10.2.16 (non-web document) 11.2.1.16 (Software) 11.2.2.16 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) <p>2017 Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) <p>602.3 (Support Docs)</p>	<p>Supports</p>	<p>In Alma screens, the focus can be moved to and away from components using only a keyboard, withou</p>



(Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

9.2.18 (Web)

10.2.18 (non-web document)

11.2.1.18 (Software)

11.2.2.18 (Closed Software) – Does
not apply

11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)

<p>(Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <p>9.2.20 (Web)</p> <p>10.2.20 (non-web document) – Does not apply</p> <p>11.2.1.20 (Software) – Does not apply</p> <p>11.2.2.20 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</p> <p>11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</p> <p>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</p> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <p>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</p> <p>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</p>	Supports with Exceptions	In Alma screens and forms, heading structure and landmark markup can be used to skip blocks of content, except for the header and search bar.



(Level A)

Also applies to:

EN 301 549 Criteria

9.2.22 (Web)

10.2.22 (non-web document)

11.2.1.22 (Software)

11.2.2.22 (Closed Software) – Does
not apply

11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)

12.1.2 (Product Docs)

12.2.4 (Support Docs)

2017 Section 508

501 (Web)(Software)

504.2 (Authoring Tool)

602.3 (Support Docs)

<p>_____ (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <p> 9.2.27 (Web)</p> <p> 10.2.27 (non-web document)</p> <p> 11.2.1.27 (Software)</p> <p> 11.2.2.27 (Closed Software)</p> <p> 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p> 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</p> <p> 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</p> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <p> 501 (Web)(Software)</p> <p> 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p>602.3 (Support Docs)</p>	Supports	The language of each page is specified in the HTML.
<p>_____ (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <p> 9.2.29 (Web)</p> <p> 10.2.29 (non-web document)</p> <p> 11.2.1.29 (Software)</p> <p> 11.2.2.29 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</p> <p> 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p> 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</p> <p> 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</p> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <p> 501 (Web)(Software)</p> <p> 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p>602.3 (Support Docs)</p>	Supports	Context is not changed on focus alone throughout Alma.

<p><u> </u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <p> 9.2.30 (Web)</p> <p> 10.2.30 (non-web document)</p> <p> 11.2.1.30 (Software)</p> <p> 11.2.2.30 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</p> <p> 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p> 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</p> <p> 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</p> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <p> 501 (Web)(Software)</p> <p> 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p>602.3 (Support Docs)</p>	<p>Supports</p>	<p>Context is not changed automatically and appropriate controls are provided.</p>
<p><u> </u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <p> 9.2.33 (Web)</p> <p> 10.2.33 (non-web document)</p> <p> 11.2.1.33 (Software)</p> <p> 11.2.2.33 (Closed Software)</p> <p> 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p> 12.1.2 (Product Docs)</p> <p> 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</p> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <p> 501 (Web)(Software)</p> <p> 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p>602.3 (Support Docs)</p>	<p>Supports</p>	<p>Invalid fields are visual marked and required fields are marked.</p> <p>Errors describe problems and inform the user where problems have occurred.</p>



(Level A)

Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria

<p>(Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <p>9.2.38 (Web)</p> <p>10.2.38 (non-web document)</p> <p>11.2.1.38 (Software)</p> <p>11.2.2.38 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</p> <p>11.6.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</p> <p>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</p> <p>2017 Section 508</p> <p>501 (Web)(Software)</p> <p>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</p> <p>602.3 (Support Docs)</p>	<p>Supports with Exceptions</p>	<p>Pages conform to HTML web standards, so the name and role of all UI components can be determined.</p> <p>Text labels identify all form fields. Labels, IDs, and other accessible codes necessary for screen readers are associated with all form elements, except for the following cases: View full list of locations when using keyboard; addition to Quick Links; facets / filtering in search results.</p>



11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
____ (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.35 (Web) 10.2.35 (non-web document) 11.2.1.35 (Software) 11.2.2.35 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.6.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 2017 Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	Suggestions for error corrections are made when applicable.

Notes:

Same evaluation methods applied as the ones indicate in section [Evaluation Methods Used](#).

Notes:



502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Supports with exceptions	Alma is coded in a way so that states, property states, and properties that can be set by the user can be set programmatically, including through assistive technology, except for a few cases, as described in 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) .
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers	Supports	Alma is coded in a way to programmatically identify tabular controls as tables and expose row and column headers for a table control

		2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Supports with exceptions	<p>Alma is coded in a way to allow assistive technologies (AT) to programmatically execute available actions on objects. In some cases, the purpose of controls is not communicated properly, as described in:</p> <p> 2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) </p>
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports	The current input focus can be discerned by assistive technology (using standard HTML code for forms, and so forth).
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	Users are able to modify the location of focus (for user focusable controls), modify the text insertion point (caret) (when a caret exists), and change selection attributes of objects (when text and items can be selected by the user).
502.3.14 Event Notification	Supports with exceptions	Alma is coded in a way to notify assistive technologies (AT)

603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features		